

GAHC010222952025



2025:GAU-AS:15400

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3342/2025

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT 24, WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI AND ONE OF
THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD, DISPUR.

VERSUS

GAGAN CHETRI @ GAGAN LAKAI AND 2 ORS.
S/O. LT. SARASWATI CHETRI, R/O VILL. PARLLY, PS PALASHBARI, PIN-
781128, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:IMAN ALI
S/O. MD. AJMAL ALI
P/S. PALASHBARI
PIN-781128
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.

3:KAMAL SUTRADHAR
S/O. SRI GOUR SUTRADHAR
R/O VILL BAZZAZE COLONY
PS BALSHNAB NAGAR
PIN-732210
DIST. MALDAH
WEST BENGAL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA,

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. R KALITA (R1),

Linked Case : RP(FAM.CT.)/0/0

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD
REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD DISPUR GHY

VERSUS

GAGAN CHETRI ALIAS GAGAN LAKAI
R/O VILL PARLLY PS PALASHBARI

2:MD IMAN ALI
R/O VILL HATIGAON PS PALASHBARI

3:SRI KAMAL SUTRADHARS
R/O VILL BAZZAZE COLONY PS BALSHNAB NAGAR

Advocate for : POOJA GOSWAMI
Advocate for : appearing for GAGAN CHETRI ALIAS GAGAN LAKAI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 14.11.2025

Heard Ms. P. Goswami, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
Also heard Ms. R. Kalita, the learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

2. This is an application under Section 5 of The Limitation Act praying for conodonation of 44 days of delay. Ms. Kalita, the learned counsel for the respondents has already been filed the objection.

3. Heard the learned counsels for both the side.

4. This Court is of the opinion that, the delay has been satisfactorily

explained.

5. Therefore, the delay has been condoned.

6. The connected MAC Appeal shall be registered and listed for Admission Hearing.

7. The I.A. stands disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant