

GAHC010222942025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./577/2025**

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD  
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT 24, WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI AND ONE OF  
THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD, DISPUR.

VERSUS

GAGAN CHETRI ALIAS GAGAN LAKAI  
S/O. LT. SARASWATI CHETRI, R/O VILL. PARLLY, PS PALASHBARI, PIN-  
781128, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:MD IMAN ALI  
S/O. MD. AJMAL ALI  
P/S. PALASHBARI  
PIN-781128  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

3:SRI KAMAL SUTRADHARS  
S/O. SRI GOUR SUTRADHAR  
R/O VILL BAZZAZE COLONY  
PS BALSHNAB NAGAR  
PIN-732210  
DIST. MALDAH  
WEST BENGA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K K BHATTA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS. R KALITA,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/4094/2025

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD  
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT 24  
WHITES ROAD  
CHENNAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR.

VERSUS

GAGAN CHETRI ALIAS GAGAN LAKAI  
S/O. LT. SARASWATI CHETRI  
R/O VILL. PARLLY  
PS PALASHBARI  
PIN-781128  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

2:MD IMAN ALI  
S/O. MD. AJMAL ALI  
P/S. PALASHBARI  
PIN-781128  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:SRI KAMAL SUTRADHAR  
S/O. SRI GOUR SUTRADHAR  
R/O VILL BAZZAZE COLONY  
PS BALSHNAB NAGAR  
PIN-732210  
DIST. MALDAH  
WEST BENGAL

-----  
Advocate for : POOJA GOSWAMI  
Advocate for : MS. R KALITA appearing for GAGAN CHETRI ALIAS GAGAN  
LAKAI

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3342/2025

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT 24  
WHITES ROAD  
CHENNAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR.

VERSUS

GAGAN CHETRI @ GAGAN LAKAI AND 2 ORS.  
S/O. LT. SARASWATI CHETRI  
R/O VILL. PARLLY  
PS PALASHBARI  
PIN-781128  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

2:IMAN ALI  
S/O. MD. AJMAL ALI  
P/S. PALASHBARI  
PIN-781128  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

3:KAMAL SUTRADHAR  
S/O. SRI GOUR SUTRADHAR  
R/O VILL BAZZAZE COLONY  
PS BALSHNAB NAGAR  
PIN-732210  
DIST. MALDAH  
WEST BENGAL.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K K BHATTA

Advocate for : MS. R KALITA (R1) appearing for GAGAN CHETRI @ GAGAN  
LAKAI AND 2 ORS.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**23.04.2026**

Learned counsel, Mr. K.K. Bhatta is present for the United India Insurance  
Company.

Original record from the Tribunal is not received.

Issue reminder.

List the matter after 3(three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**